SOUTH
UK Shar_ed KESTEVEN

DISTRICT
Prosperity Fund COUNCIL

and Rural England
Prosperity Fund
Board

Thursday, 1 August 2024 at 10.00 am
Witham Room - South Kesteven House,
St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ

Committee Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing, Councillor Helen

Members:  Crawford, Councillor Patsy Ellis, Councillor Tim Harrison, Councillor Philip Knowles,
Councillor Bridget Ley, Councillor Nikki Manterfield, Councillor Virginia Moran,
Councillor Lee Steptoe and Councillor Sarah Trotter

Agenda

1. Appointment of a Chairman
To appointment the Chairman for 2024/25.

2. Appointment of a Vice-Chairman
To appointment a Vice-Chairman for 2024/25.

3. Apologies for absence

4. Disclosure of Interest

5. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2024 (Pages 3 - 14)
6. Expenditure Profile and Heat Map (Pages 15 - 22)
7. Summary of Main Programme Applications (Pages 23 - 27)
8. Exclusion of Press and Public

It is likely that the press and public will be excluded during discussion of
the following agenda item because of the likelihood that information that
is exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972 (as amended) would be disclosed to them.

Published and dispatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Wednesday, 24 July 2024.
{ 01476 406080
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive
www.southkesteven.gov.uk



mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1

9. Main Programme Applications (Pages 29 - 37)
1. SKMP24 — Steadfast Training Ltd

10. Rural Fund Applications (Pages 39 - 53)
Returning Applications:

1. RF-1002 — Hanbeck Natural Stone Limited
2. RF-1018 — Fun Gymnastics Ltd
3. RF-1020 — The Lincolnshire Drizzle Company

11. South Kesteven Prosperity Fund Applications (Pages 55 - 108)
Returning Applications:

1. SK-2166 — West Deeping Village Hall

2. SK-2172 — Stamford Drama and Music

3. SK-2178 — St Martins Stamford Baron Parochial Church
Council

New Applications:

1. SK-2173 — Deepings Neighbourhood Plan Group/Deeping
St James Parish Council

2. SK-2184 - Foston Village Hall

3. SK-2185 — Pointon & Sempringham Parish Council

4. SK-2190 — Stamford Diversity Group

5. SK-2191 — Deeping Men in Sheds

6. SK-2194 — Barrowby Parish Council

7. SK-2195 — Barkston and Syston Playing Field

8. SK-2196 — South Kesteven District Council

9. SK-2197 — South Kesteven District Council

10.SK-2202 - Claypole Village Hall

12. Any other business that the Chairman, by reason of special
circumstances, decides is urgent



54.

55.

Meeting of the

UK Shared Prosperity Fund

and Rural England
Prosperity Fund Board

Monday, 13 May 2024, 2.00 pm

Agenda ltem 5

SOUTH
KESTEVEN
DISTRICT
COUNCIL

Committee Members present

Councillor Philip Knowles (Chairman)
Councillor Lee Steptoe (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Ashley Baxter

Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing
Councillor Tim Harrison

Councillor Philip Knowles (Chairman)
Councillor Bridget Ley

Councillor Nikki Manterfield

Councillor Virginia Moran

Councillor Lee Steptoe (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Sarah Trotter

Officers

Other Members present

Councillor lan Selby

Emma Whittaker, Assistant Director of Planning
Nick Hibberd, Head of Economic Development and Inward Investment

Neil Darwin, UKSPF Programme Manager

Lucy Bonshor, Democratic Officer

Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Helen Crawford.

Declarations of Interest

Councillor Tim Harrison declared an interest in application SKMP10 and left the
meeting whilst this application was deliberated by the Board.

Councillor Philip Knowles declared an interest in application SK2163 and left the
meeting whilst this application was deliberated by the Board.

Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing declared an interest in application SK2178 and left
the meeting whilst this application was deliberated by the Board.



56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

Councillor Bridget Ley declared an interest in those applications in respect of the
Deepings however, she would be leaving the meeting early at 3:20 and the
applications would be dealt with after towards the end of the agenda.

It was noted that the Assistant Director of Planning had been involved in some of
the applications at agenda item 7 but she remained within the meeting during
consideration of these items.

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2024

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2024 were proposed, seconded and
AGREED.

Expenditure Profile and Heat Map

The expenditure profile outlined where the money had been spent and under what
categories and interventions. It was noted that the spend per person as shown by
the Heat Map was larger in villages due to the smaller populations compared with
the towns and also one big funding item could distort the figures shown and an
example of Stamford was given where a large funding amount had been approved.

Summary of Main Programme Applications

A summary of the Main Programme applications had been appended to the agenda
which had been split in to three areas; the main applications, rural applications and
applications for the South Kesteven Prosperity Fund to enable the public to see
what applications the Board would be considering and the amount of funding
requested.

The new UKSPF Manager, Neil Darwin was introduced to the Board.
Exclusion of Press and Public

It was proposed and seconded that the Press and Public were excluded from the
meeting at this point as it was likely that the information contained within the
remaining items on the agenda were exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). On being put to the vote this was
AGREED.

Councillor Ashley Baxter asked for his vote against exclusion be recorded.
Main Programme Applications

The Chairman informed the Board that the applications had been before the
Lincolnshire Economic Forum and the Sub-Committees who had scored the
applications accordingly. It was for the Board to look at the applications to see if
they offered value for money. Each application was discussed individually and then
a decision taken by the Board on each application having regard to the amount of



money still available under each intervention. It was noted that there was a little
flexibility between the funding interventions.

SKMP10 — South Lincolnshire Blind Society CIO
Funding requested: £52,443.00

A funding application had been submitted for a Community Radio Station project
which would be available 24/7 365 days of the year similar in a format to the
previous defunct Gravity FM radio station. Councillor Tim Harrison spoke in
support of the application and how it would be run using many volunteers from the
previous Gravity FM station and answered the Board Members questions.

(ClIr Tim Harrison then left the meeting between 2:40 and 2:45 and 3:00 and 3:02
whilst the Board deliberated the application and made a decision)

Questions were asked in respect of the funding available and the amount requested
and it was stated that difference between that requested and what remained could
be vired from elsewhere within the funding streams. The funding request was
proposed, seconded and ENDORSED by the Board.

SKMP14 - Deepings Neighbourhood Plan Group/Deeping St
James Parish Council
Funding requested: £29,220

A funding request had been received for a Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure
Plan (LCWIP) for the Deepings. The Plan would form an important leading
component of a revised Deepings Neighbourhood Plan. Members discussed the
application with references being made to Lincolnshire County Council’s
responsibility and the Local Plan. It was stated that a
[...]
put to the vote the
application was ENDORSED.

SK-2166 — West Deeping Village Hall
Funding requested: £21,000

The request for funding was for a new flat roof and refitted kitchen with appliances
at the Village Hall. Members discussed the application but on being put to the vote
the application was REJECTED.

SK2167 — Grantham Canal Society
Funding requested: £30,000

The funding application was for a project that focused on the stretch of the
Grantham canal between Woolsthorpe by Belvoir and the Al at Grantham. The
project involved the clearing and maintaining of this length of canal to remove silt
and debris within the water course to encourage water flow and improve the depth
and improve the habitat for fish and other canal inhabitants. Members were very
supportive of the proposal and on being put to the vote the funding application was
unanimously ENDORSED.

SK-2168 — Parochial Church Council of St Stephen’s Church
Funding requested: £50,000

The funding was for the connection of a water supply and accompanying drainage
to the church building, installation of disabled toilet facilities, storage and servery.
The lack of facilities hindered the use of the building. Although the Board were
sympathetic in relation to the lack of water it was felt that this was for the Church
body to resolve and the application was REJECTED.

SK-2169 - Baston Village Hall
Funding requested: £12,000

The funding request was for a project to repair the oldest part of the roof at Baston
Village Hall and replace the worn and deteriorated small flat roof section with new
material. The Hall was used regularly by the community as well as the local football
and cricket teams. Members were supportive of the project and on being put to the
vote the funding application was ENDORSED.

12



SK-2172 — Stamford Drama and Music
Funding requested: £45,000

The funding request was for the design and development of a youth arts festival to
take place in Stamford and Grantham aimed at 13-19 year olds. 
[...]
rface. In places, this provides a trip hazard. Likewise, the carpeted area in the ante-
room is old, and poorly fitted.




G¢

i

&

£=3 | SOUTH
KESTEVEN
‘, DISTRICT

COUNCIL

Both the old tiles and carpet will be replaced with new, slip-resistant flooring. This will provide
a surface which is safer (slip-resistant, properly fitted and flat), easier to clean, and which
provides a more pleasant environment.

The village hall is used regularly by the local community: The Brownies, Rainbows, guitar
group, NHS clinic, NHS support group, Foston Neighbours social events, the Women's
Institute, Church coffee morning, use as a polling station, and various private events.

SK-2185

Pointon & Pointon &
Sempringham Sempringham
Parish Council

£23,676.17

Pointon and Sempringham Parish Council have a plan to replace the play equipment on their
playing field that is currently 50 years old and is unsafe for the growing population of children
living within the parish. Due to the age and condition of the play equipment, families are
having to travel to other villages to entertain their children with outdoor activities. The
project will be done in stages; which could take several years to fully complete; but we know
that with every stage added; it will bring excitement to the community.

SK-2190

Stamford Diversity | Stamford
Group

£18,710

Stamford Diversity Festival- a celebration of world music, arts & crafts, food & drink plus a
wider two weeks of gallery exhibition and workshops -all free and aimed at all ages with
plenty of representation in terms of those performing and leading then this really is a festival
for all where everyone is welcome! There will be a day long festival of world music; food &
drink and street art on the Aug bank holiday Monday 26th and an exhibtion with talks and
associated workshops over two weeks Tues 20 - Sat 31 August in the arts centre gallery.

SK-2191

Deeping Men in Market
Sheds Deeping

£20,000

Men's Sheds are fantastic community spaces that promote well-being, camaraderie, and skill-
sharing among men. They provide a supportive environment where men can work on
projects, learn new skills, and socialize. We need more workspace and our kind landlords have
offered us use of the outbuildings in the yard adjacent to our workshop at a peppercorn rent.
These outbuildings need to be restored to make them suitable to house our woodworking
equipment securely and to be insulated for Winter working.

Helping older men cope with retirement and loneliness is a tremendous help to the whole
family, particularly the caregivers in the family who are often the wives and daughters who
traditionally take on this role. Every community needs to support its men's shed.

SK-2194

Barrowby Parish Parish
Council

£10,000

The project aims to install lighting along the pathway from Low Road to the Pavilion, currently
there are no lights, and the area is quite rural, making it unsafe for users entering Low fields
by foot from the main village road to gain access to the fields and Pavilion.

The plan is to install fourteen low level LED posts along the entrance path to Low fields and
the path towards the Pavilion building, using SWA cable contained in ducting and buried in




9¢

i

&

£=3 | SOUTH
KESTEVEN
DISTRICT

COUNCIL

trenching. A photocell will be wired, with a 24-hour time clock and local isolation switch.
Groundworks will consist of trench works to install the ducting and concrete plinths for the
LED light posts. The implementation of lighting along the path will enhance users’ confidence
to use the area as it starts to get darker and provide safer accessibility to the Pavilion.

SK-2195

Barkston and Barkston and
Syston playing Syston
field

£6,000

Refurbishment of showers and flooring of the Changing Rooms, toilets, and meeting areas.
Members of the committee decided that due to the existing showers not working properly
and the floor in need of repair also the special flooring in the rest of pavilion needing badly
needed repairs and carpet worn in meeting room after 25 years of use we need to upgrade
facilities.

SK-2196

South Kesteven District
District Council Council

£80,000

South Kesteven District Council wishes to facilitate the implementation of district-wide
biodiversity-focused projects to develop and enhance green space. This will incorporate a
predominant focus on community rewilding initiatives. The funding will be distributed
between meaningful projects in the vicinities of Grantham, Stamford, Bourne and Market
Deeping. Feasibility studies may be conducted in areas of ecological interest.

The proposed rewilding project selection will factor in the impact of landscape design on
resident wellbeing and will be an opportunity to engage residents in nature recovery. The
collaboration with community groups and the Youth Council will be welcomed as part of
increasing project scope and outreach. Ultimately, the proposed projects will serve a dual
purpose of reconnecting people with nature, restoring a sense of community and local pride,
whilst also working to support wildlife across South Kesteven.

SK-2197

SKDC SKDC: Bourne
Stamford
Deepings
Grantham

£36,000

We are asking for funding to provide four community art projects and installations, 1 based in
each town within the district. This includes Grantham, Bourne, Stamford, the Deepings.

This project, titled "Our Place, Our Art” aims to celebrate the identity, history, and culture of
each town within SKDC.

The final artworks may be murals, or other types of displays that will be permanently installed
in public locations, serving as lasting symbols of community pride and cohesion.

We are seeking four talented artists, each allocated one town, to collaborate with residents to
create these permanent pieces of art. An open call would be put out that allows artists to
apply for the project in each town. Applications would then be scored making it a fair and




LC

SOUTH

KESTEVEN
\ " | DISTRICT

COUNCIL

transparent process. This would also ensure the final pieces are of a high standard that fit the
brief and are assets to each town.

SK-2202

Claypole Village
Hall

Claypole

£23,800

Claypole Village Hall, the community's physical and social heart, requires a car park
resurfacing to address several issues. The current surface hinders accessibility, especially for
those with mobility challenges. Regular repairs fail to prevent damage from standing water,
compromising safety. Aesthetic improvements are needed to match the Hall's historical
beauty and volunteer-maintained gardens. A new tarmac surface with fixed markings will
simplify maintenance, enhance safety, and create dedicated spaces for coffee shop deliveries
and disabled visitors, supporting the village's sustainability and vitality..




This page is intentionally left blank



6¢

E=3 | SOUTH
XAA | KESTEVEN
DISTRICT
7 | coundi

Table of Contents

URN Main Programme Applications Page Number

SKMP24 Steadfast Training Ltd

Rural Fund Applications

RF-1002 Hanbeck Natural Stone Limited 39
RF-1018 Fun Gymnastics LTD 44
RF-1020 The Lincolnshire Drizzle Company 49
SK-2166 West Deeping Village Hall 55
SK-2172 Stamford Drama and Music 59
SK-2173 Deepings Neighbourhood Plan Group/ Deeping St James Parish Council 65
SK-2175 Langtoft Parish council 68

6 Wal epuaby



0€

SOUTH

S
A4

COUNCIL
SK-2178 St Martins Stamford Baron Parochial Church Council 72
SK-2184 Foston Village Hall 77
SK-2185 Pointon & Sempringham Parish Council 80
SK-2190 Stamford Diversity Group 83
SK-2191 Deeping Men in Sheds 86
SK-2194 Barrowby Parish Council 90
SK-2195 Barkston and Syston playing field 93
SK-2196 South Kesteven District Council 96
SK-2197 SKDC 100
SK2202 Claypole Village Hall 104




By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

31



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


Minutes of the meeting

SOUTH
KESTEVEN
DISTRICT
COUNCIL

Meeting of the

UK Shared Prosperity Fund
and Rural England
Prosperity Fund Board

Thursday, 1 August 2024, 10.00 am

Committee Members present

Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing
Councillor Helen Crawford
Councillor Patsy Ellis
Councillor Tim Harrison
Councillor Philip Knowles
Councillor Bridget Ley
Councillor Virginia Moran
Councillor Lee Steptoe

Officers

Nick Hibberd, Head of Economic Development and Inward Investment
Lucy Bonshor, Democratic Officer

Appointment of a Chairman

As this was the first meeting of the Board since the Council AGM in May 2024, the
Democratic Officer sought nominations for Chairman of the UKSPF Board.
Councillor Philip Knowles and Councillor Virginia Moran were both proposed and
seconded for the post. On being put to the vote there was an equal number of
votes and it was AGREED by Members that Councillor Knowles continue in post as
Chairman of the UKSPF Board.

Decision

That Councillor Philip Knowles continue as Chairman of the UKSPF Board for
the year 2024/25.

Councillor Knowles in the Chair.
Appointment of a Vice-Chairman

The Chairman asked for nominations for the post of Vice-Chairman. Councillor
Virginia Moran was proposed and seconded and as she was the only nomination



received, on being put to the vote it was AGREED that Councillor Virginia Moran
would be Vice-Chairman for the year.

Decision

That Councillor Virginia Moran was Vice-Chairman of the UKSPF Board for
2024/25.

Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ashley Baxter and late
apologies were received from Councillor Sarah Trotter.

The Head of Economic Development informed the Board that the UKSPF
Programme Manager would not be attending as they had been involved in a serious
accident and the Board asked that their best wishes be passed on to the officer.

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing declared an interest in application SK2178 and
although he remained in the meeting during consideration of the item, he abstained
from voting.

Councillor Virginia Moran declared an interest in application SK2191 and left the
meeting during consideration of this item.

Councillor Bridget Ley stated that although she was the District Councillor for
Deeping St James, she was not on Deeping St James Parish Council and had not
been involved with application SK2162.

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2024

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2024 were proposed, seconded and
AGREED subject to the amendment to remove “and the Vice-Chairman” in respect
of Councillor Knowles reasons for leaving the meeting in respect of application
SK2163.

Expenditure Profile and Heat Map

Members commented on the size of the documents produced, although they had
been printed on A3 paper they were still very difficult to read.

The Head of Economic Development and Inward Investment highlighted where
demand for specific interventions was the highest which was within the
Communities and Place Intervention. Some interventions were oversubscribed
where as others still had funds remaining such as E1, (Improvements to Town



Centres and High Streets) and E7 (Support for active travel enhancements in local
area). Depending upon what applications were endorsed by the Board at the
meeting would mean that some funding would need to be vired between the
interventions where this was possible.

In other interventions such as revenue funding, there was a shortage of applications
coming forward. One of the areas was in respect of apprenticeships and one
Member of the Board referred to the Joseph Clark’s (Grantham) Apprenticing
Foundation which was a charity that helped with the cost of apprenticeship tools. It
had been set up around 100 years ago, but nothing had been done in the last few
years due to an absence of funds. The Member was asked to speak to the Officer
outside the meeting to see if any of the UKSPF funding could be accessed. In
respect of the apprenticeship funding, it was commented that posters could be put
in schools informing them that funding was available to try and generate
applications. A comment was made about individuals and it was stressed that the
funding was only available for legally constituted groups/organisations or those with
a charitable status.

Summary of Main Programme Applications

A summary of the Main Programme applications had been appended to the
agenda. The first section dealt with main programme applications which had been
deferred at previous meetings of the Board which included Rural Fund applications
that had been deferred. The last section dealt with the new applications to the
South Kesteven Prosperity Fund.

Exclusion of Press and Public

It was proposed and seconded that the Press and Public were excluded from the
meeting at this point as it was likely that the information contained within the
remaining items on the agenda were exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). On being put to the vote this was
AGREED.

Main Programme Applications

The Chairman reminded Members that their remit was to look at the applications to
see if they offered value for money. Each application was discussed individually
and a recommendation made by the Board.

SKMP24 - Steadfast Training Ltd
Funding Requested: £51,500

The application for funding had been deferred at a previous Board meeting for
further information. The ‘Connect2Grow’ project proposed to provide a locally
integrated skills and employment service that tackled deep-seated barriers to work.
Members asked whether this type of project worked to which the Head of Economic

3



10.

11.

Development and Inward Investment replied. Further discussion followed in
respect of monitoring outputs. It was confirmed that the monitoring of outputs was
part of the funding criteria. It was proposed, seconded and the application for
funding ENDORSED.

Rural Fund Applications

Returning Rural Fund Applications:

RF-1022 — Hanbeck Natural Stone Ltd
Funding Requested: £90,000

The application for funding had been deferred for further information. Confirmation
was given that the application did meet the criteria of the relevant intervention.
Further discussion followed on what the company hoped to achieve and the further
information supplied and a partial funding grant was discussed. However, on being
put to the vote the application for funding was REJECTED.

RF-1018 — Fun Gymnastics Ltd
Funding Requested: £30,000

Members discussed the application but expressed concern about the location that
had been given. Members felt that more information, clarification in respect of the
lease and a site plan of the location of the proposed premises was required before
a decision on the funding could be made. The application for funding was
DEFERRED.

RF-1020 — Lincolnshire Drizzle Company
Funding Requested: £20,000

The funding application had been deferred from the last meeting of the Board for
further information. The project was seeking to increase the company’s productivity
and increase markets which would provide new jobs. Members noted the further
information provided and on being put to the vote the application for funding was
ENDORSED.

South Kesteven Prosperity Fund Applications

Returning Applications for South Kesteven Prosperity Fund:

SK-2166 — West Deeping Village Hall
Original funding requested: £21,000 following further information
requested funding amount reduced to £17,005

The funding application was in respect of a new flat roof and refitted kitchen with
appliances for the village hall. Members had deferred the application at the last
Board meeting for further information in respect of costs. Following the further

4



information supplied and noting that the village hall was well used by the community
the funding application for the reduced amount of £17,005 was ENDORSED.

SK-2172 — Stamford Drama and Music
Funding requested: £45,000

Members discussed the application and the further information requested.
Reference was made to other groups doing similar work and it was felt that the
funding request was high and with the limited amount of funds still available, on
being put to the vote the funding request was REJECTED.

(11:03 Councillor Virginia Moran left the meeting)
(11:03 Councillor Patsy Ellis joined the meeting)

SK2162 — Deeping St James Parish Council
Funding requested: £23,425

The Board received a presentation from representatives of Deeping St James
Parish Council in respect of their proposal for Jubilee Park. The park consisted of
2.3 hectare of public open space which was currently being transferred from South
Kesteven District Council to Deeping St James Parish Council. The funding from
the South Kesteven Prosperity Fund was being sought for the initial stage of the
project which dealt with consultation and design. Designers would be engaged to
consultation with the community with the goal of creating a fresh masterplan for
Jubilee Park. The whole project would cost in the region of £250,000 but the Parish
Council was only asking for funding for the initial design and consultation phase.
The representatives from the Parish Council spoke about the work that had already
been done by the Parish Council such as the installation of electricity and also
CCTV cameras to try and deter anti-social behaviour which took place at certain
locations in the park. The park was used widely by the Parish for carol singing at
Christmas and to commemorate national events such as D-Day celebrations but it
could be improved to make it a more attractive space. Members thanked the
members of Deepings St James Parish Council for their presentation.

Following the presentation Members voted to ENDORSE the funding application.
(11:26 — 11:34 a short adjournment took place)

(11:34 Councillor Virginia Moran returned to the meeting)

SK-2178 — St Martins Stamford Baron Parochial Church Council
Funding requested: £15,000

Members discussed the funding application which was for a ramp to be installed at
the church. Concern was expressed about whether the responsibility was for the
church to provide the ramp and also the cost of the proposed ramp and where it
would be situated and the type of ramp that was to be used. It was stated that the
funding for this intervention was oversubscribed and on being put to the vote the
application was REJECTED.



SK-2175 - Langtoft Parish Council
Funding requested: £19,168.48

The funding requested was in respect of a Community Cohesion Project. The Board
had requested further information at the last meeting. It was confirmed that the
Parish Council had been contacted, but no further information had been submitted.
Members voted on the funding request and it was REJECTED.

SK-2184 - Foston Village Hall
Funding requested: £8,617.35

The request for funding was in respect of a project that focused on the renewal of
part of the village hall flooring. The Board noted that the village hall was used
regularly by the community and it was proposed, seconded and agreed to
ENDORSE the funding request.

SK-2185 — Pointon & Sempringham Parish Council
Funding requested: £23,676.17

The funding request was for the replacement of play equipment on the playing field
that was currently 50 years old and unsafe for the growing population of the
children living within the parish. The project was proposed to take several years to
fully complete. Members were supportive of the funding request and it was
ENDORSED.

SK-2190 — Stamford Diversity Group
Funding requested: £18,710

The funding request was a for a Stamford Diversity Festival — a celebration of world
music, arts & crafts, food & drink plus a wider two weeks of gallery exhibition and
workshops. Members made reference to previous festivals that had been held in
Stamford along similar lines. It was felt that following the inaugural festival
arrangements should have been put in place to enable the festival to be self-
funding or contact should have been made with the town council in respect of
funding the festival going forward, on being put to the vote the funding request was
REJECTED.

SK-2191 - Deeping Men in Sheds
Funding requested: £20,000

One of the Board Members spoke in support of the application. She had visited the
“Shed” and had been impressed with the work that was being undertaken by the
men present. Other Members of the Board spoke in support of other areas where
different versions of “Men in Sheds” were happening within the district and the
fantastic work that they did. Members where wholly supportive of the project and
on being put to the vote the application for funding was ENDORSED.



SK-2194 — Barrowby Parish Council
Funding requested: £10,000

The funding request was for a project to install lighting along the pathway from Low
Road to the Pavilion in Barrowby. Currently there were no lights making it unsafe
for users entering Low fields by foot from the main village road to gain access to the
fields and Pavilion. Members were supportive of the application and on being put to
the vote it was ENDORSED.

SK-2195 - Barkston and Syston Playing field
Funding requested: £6,000

The request for funding was to enable the upgrade of facilities which included the
refurbishment of showers and flooring of the changing rooms, toilets and meeting
areas. Members supported the funding request and on being put to the vote it was
ENDORSED.

SK-2196 — South Kesteven District Council
Funding requested: £80,000

The funding request from South Kesteven District Council was to help facilitate the
implementation of district-wide biodiversity-focused projects to develop and
enhance green space. This would incorporate a predominant focus on community
rewilding initiatives. The funding would be distributed between meaningful projects
in the vicinities of Grantham, Stamford, Bourne and Market Deeping. Feasibility
studies would be conducted in areas of ecological interest.

Members discussed the proposal and reference was made to previous rewilding
initiatives which although were wonderful to have, the uptake had been limited.
Further discussion followed in respect of rewilding and finding the right type of
location. The Board felt that the responsibility for locating sites should be carried
out by the Parish Councils to see what response was received in respect of site
feasibility. The Board also felt that the funding requested should be halved to
£40,000 with the caveat that depending upon the response received from Parishes
in respect of the feasibility of sites, the sum of funding could be increased
depending upon the funding remaining. On being put to the vote the partial
amount of £40,000 was ENDORSED together with the caveat regarding feedback
from the Parish Councils in respect of the feasibility of sites.

SK-2197 — SKDC: Bourne, Grantham, Stamford and the Deepings
Funding requested: £36,000

The funding request was to provide four community art projects and installations,
one based in each town within the district. The project was titled “Our Place, Our
Art” and aimed to celebrate the identity, history and culture of each town within
South Kesteven. The final artworks could be murals, or other types of displays that
would be permanently installed in public locations. Four artists would be allocated
one town to collaborate with residents to create a permanent piece of art.



12.

One Board Member spoke of an artist in Grantham who was currently placing
artworks in empty shops around the town. Another Member struggled with where
an art installation could be put in her town, Market Deeping. Members felt that a
more solid plan was needed, but it was stated that the application had been
deliberately vague to allow the community to develop each project alongside the
artist.

Another Member made reference to the current cost of living crisis and the
struggles that families were experiencing and that the project may not be looked at
favourably. This was echoed by other Members who felt that there were places for
artists to display their art such as Bourne Corn Exchange and the Art Centres in
Grantham and Stamford. Further discussion followed and it was suggested that the
four Town Councils be contacted for them to suggest ideas and that the funding
request be DEFERRED until feedback had been received from the Town Councils.

SK-2202 - Claypole Village Hall
Funding requested: £23,800

A funding request had been received from Claypole Village Hall in respect of the
resurfacing of the car park at the village hall to address several issues. The current
surface hindered accessibility for those with mobility challenges and regular repairs
were not helping with standing water which also compromised safety. Members
discussed the application and were supportive of the request for funding, but felt
that a mechanism needed to be put in place by the village with regard to the
maintenance of the car park going forward. On being put to the vote the funding
request was ENDORSED.

SK-2173 — Deepings Neighbourhood Plan Group/Deeping St
James Parish Council
Funding requested: £12,600

Members asked for the application to be DEFERRED to the September meeting of
the Board.

Any other business that the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances,
decides is urgent

The Head of Economic Development and Inward Investment briefly spoke about the
amount of funding agreed and which interventions funds should be vired from due
to the lack of applications that had been received in respect of certain interventions.
He indicated that he would look at the applications that had been endorsed by the
Board and the amount of funding remaining.

Reference was made to those organisations that had been given funding at the
start of the funding allocation and it was stated that those who had received large
amounts of funding be invited back to give a short presentation, no more than five
minutes on what they had achieved.



The meeting closed at 1pm.



